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No. 548, A.] 	 [Published August 8, 1947. 

CHAPTER 498. 

AN ACT to create 20.57 (8) of the statutes, -relating to com-
pensation-to relief workers and their .dependents, and making 
an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembli, do enact as follows: 

20.57 (8) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.-57 (8) COMPENSATION TO RELIEF WORKERS. On 

the effective date of this subsection, $2,371.71 as a nonlapsible 
appropriation, to pay awards issued or to be issued by the 
industrial commission for benefits to relief workers and their 
dependents on account of injuries which were sustained by such 
relief workers in the course of their work under the Wisconsin 
emergency relief administration plan. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No. 569, A.] 	 [Published August 8, 1947. 

CHAPTER 499. 

AN ACT to amend 16.31 (1) of the statutes, relating to ap-
pointment of members of the Milwaukee county civil service 
commission. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 16.31 (section heading) is revised to read: MIL- 
WAUKEE COUNTY CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION; APPOWTMENT ; 

TERMS. 

SECTION 2. 16.31 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
- 16.31 (1) There shall be a civil service commission in every 
county containing 200,000 inhabitants or more according to 
the last state or United States census, called " Commission" in. 
sections 16.31 to 16.44 " *. Such commission shall consist of 
5 members, * * * all of whom shall be legal residents of the 
county. Appointmen,ts shall be made on the basis of recognized 
and demonstrated interest in and knowledge of the problems of 
civil service. No person holding any elective or appointive public 
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position or 'Office of any sort in said county government shall 
be appointed thereon. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No. 571, A.] 	 [Published August 8, 1947. 

CHAPTER 500. 

AN ACT authorizing and directing the state department of 
public welfare to grant to Wisconsin Public Service Cor-
poration a perpetual easement to erect, maintain and operate 
an electric transmission line over and across the land of the 
Winnebago state hospital situated in the west one-half (W 1/2) 
of section thirty-five (35), township. nineteen (19) north, 
range sixteen (16) east of the fourth principal meridian, 
Winnebago county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

The state department of public welfare is authorized and 
directed to grant to Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, its 
successors and assigns, on payment of such consideration as the 
state department of public welfare may fix, a perpetual right, 
privilege and easement to erect, maintain and operate an electric 
transmission line, comprising H frame • tangent structures, con-
ductors and other wires, anchors, guy wires, braces and other 
usual appendages and appurtenances of such kind. as Wisconsin 
Public Service Corporation, its successors and assigns may 
from time to time determine, for transmitting electric current 
over and across land of the Winnebago state hospital situated 
in the town of Oshkosh, Winnebago county, Wisconsin described 
as follows : 

The west one-half of the northwest quarter of section 35, 
township 19 north, range 16 east of the fourth principal 
meridian. 
The center of the transmission line is to be located approxi-

mately as follows : 
Commencing at a point in the west line of the northwest 
quarter of said section 35 approximately 500 feet north of 
the southwest corner thereof and running thence northeast 
approximately 2,327 feet to a point in the north line of the 


